# PATENT ASSIGNMENT

# Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

## **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
Larry D. Bailey	06/08/1995
Rodman S. Brahman	06/08/1995
Peter A. Ojeda	06/07/1995
William C. Hallowell	06/09/1995
Larry L. Jeffery	06/12/1995
Upal Sengupta	06/26/1995
Norman D. Stobert	06/13/1995
Robert R. Turnbull	06/19/1995
Russell S. Uithoven	06/14/1995
John P. Wagner	06/08/1995
Bruce Wang	06/09/1995

## **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Zenith Data Systems Corporation
Street Address:	2150 E. Lake Cook Road
City:	Buffalo Grove
State/Country:	ILLINOIS
Postal Code:	60089

## PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	6134612

# **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

500855384

Fax Number: (858)677-1465

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

8586386641 Phone:

Email: cynthia.stepanek@dlapiper.com

Correspondent Name: Antony M. Novom

Address Line 1: 4365 Executive Drive Address Line 2: **Suite 1100** Address Line 4: San Diego, CALIFORNIA 92121-2133 ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 369461-000014 NAME OF SUBMITTER: Antony M. Novom Total Attachments: 30 source=6134612#page1.tif source=6134612#page2.tif source=6134612#page3.tif source=6134612#page4.tif source=6134612#page5.tif source=6134612#page6.tif source=6134612#page7.tif source=6134612#page8.tif source=6134612#page9.tif source=6134612#page10.tif source=6134612#page11.tif source=6134612#page12.tif source=6134612#page13.tif source=6134612#page14.tif source=6134612#page15.tif source=6134612#page16.tif source=6134612#page17.tif source=6134612#page18.tif source=6134612#page19.tif source=6134612#page20.tif source=6134612#page21.tif source=6134612#page22.tif source=6134612#page23.tif source=6134612#page24.tif source=6134612#page25.tif source=6134612#page26.tif source=6134612#page27.tif source=6134612#page28.tif source=6134612#page29.tif

source=6134612#page30.tif



We, LARRY D. BAILEY of Stevensville, County of Berrien and State of Michigan; RODMAN S. BRAHMAN of St. Joseph, County of Berrien and State of Michigan; PETER A. OJEDA, of Mundelein, County of Lake and State of Illinois; WILLIAM C. HALLOWELL of Spring, County of Harris and State of Texas; LARRY L. JEFFERY of St. Joseph, County of Berrien and State of Michigan; UPAL SENGUPTA of Oregon, County of Dane and State of Wisconsin; NORMAN D. STOBERT of Spring, County of Harris and State of Texas; ROBERT R. TURNBULL of Buchanan, County of Berrien and State of Michigan; RUSSELL S. UITHOVEN of Columbus, County of Bartholomew and State of Indiana; JOHN P. WAGNER of Round Rock, County of Williamson and State of Texas; and BRUCE WANG of Livonia, County of Wayne and State of Michigan, for good and valuable consideration, have assigned and do hereby assign to ZENITH DATA SYSTEMS CORPORATION, a Delaware corporation, with its principal place of business at 2150 E. Lake Cook Road, Buffalo Grove, Illinois successors, assigns, and legal representatives, all of our rights, title and interest in and to all subject matter invented by us and disclosed in the application for United States patent filed herewith entitled

## EXTERNAL FLEXIBLE BAY

signed by us on the date set forth below, and in and to all Letters Patent, and all Convention and Treaty rights of all kinds, in all countries throughout the world, for all such subject matter. We agree to sign all documents necessary to secure all said patents and rights, and request issuance of said patents to the above Assignee in accordance with this Assignment.

PATENT REEL: 7612 FRAME: 0916



<u>6/8/95</u> , 1995	LANGE BALLEY
, 1995	RODMAN S. BRAHMAN
<u>6/7</u> , 1995	PETER A. OJEDA
, 1995	WILLIAM C. HALLOWELL
, 1995	LARRY L. JEFFERY
, 1995	UPAL SENGUPTA
, 1995	NORMAN D. STOBERT
, 1995	ROBERT R. TURNBULL
, 1995	RUSSELL S. UITHOVEN
, 1995	JOHN P. WAGNER
, 1995	BRUCE WANG

PATENT REEL: 7612 FRAME: 0917

**REEL: 022645 FRAME: 0893** 



COUNTY OF Lake ) SS:	
county of Jake ) ss:	
I hereby certify that bef  Jake , in the State of LARRY D. BAILEY, personally know duly sworn by me, and under oath Assignment was duly signed by his foot thereof.  July , 1995  "OFFICIAL SEAL"  Linda Adams My Commission Expires 2011077  "My Commission Expires 2011077  "Manuaumumumumumumumumumum * * * * * * *	acknowledged that the foregoing
COUNTY OF ) SS:	
I hereby certify that before in the State of RODMAN S. BRAHMAN, personally know duly sworn by me, and under oath Assignment was duly signed by his foot thereof.	, personally appeared wn by me, who then and there was acknowledged that the foregoing
, 1995	otary Public
M	/ Commission
STATE OF Selection ) SS:	* * * *
	by me, who then and there was acknowledged that the foregoing m on the date appearing at the
June 7 , 1995	Sinde adams tary Public



We, LARRY D. BAILEY of Stevensville, County of Berrien and State of Michigan; RODMAN S. BRAHMAN of St. Joseph, County of Berrien and State of Michigan; PETER A. OJEDA, of Mundelein, County of Lake and State of Illinois; WILLIAM C. HALLOWELL of Spring, County of Harris and State of Texas; LARRY L. JEFFERY of St. Joseph, County of Berrien and State of Michigan; UPAL SENGUPTA of Oregon, County of Dane and State of Wisconsin; NORMAN D. STOBERT of Spring, County of Harris and State of Texas; ROBERT R. TURNBULL of Buchanan, County of Berrien and State of Michigan; RUSSELL S. UITHOVEN of Columbus, County of Bartholomew and State of Indiana; JOHN P. WAGNER of Round Rock, County of Williamson and State of Texas; and BRUCE WANG of Livonia, County of Wayne and State of Michigan, for good and valuable consideration, have assigned and do hereby assign to ZENITH DATA SYSTEMS CORPORATION, a Delaware corporation, with its principal place of business at 2150 E. Lake Cook Road, Buffalo Grove, Illinois 60089, its successors, assigns, and legal representatives, all of our rights, title and interest in and to all subject matter invented by us and disclosed in the application for United States patent filed herewith entitled

#### EXTERNAL FLEXIBLE BAY

signed by us on the date set forth below, and in and to all Letters Patent, and all Convention and Treaty rights of all kinds, in all countries throughout the world, for all such subject matter. We agree to sign all documents necessary to secure all said patents and rights, and request issuance of said patents to the above Assignee in accordance with this Assignment.

PATENT REEL: 7612 FRAME: 0922



	1995	LARRY D. BAILEY
June 8.	1995	RODMAN S. BRAHMAN
	1995	PETER A. OJEDA
	1995	WILLIAM C. HALLOWELL
	1995	LARRY L. JEFFERY
	1995	UPAL SENGUPTA
*	1995	NORMAN D. STOBERT
	1995	ROBERT R. TURNBULL
	1995	RUSSELL S. UITHOVEN
	1995	JOHN P. WAGNER
	1995	BRUCE WANG



STATE OF) SS:	
COUNTY OF) SS:	
LARRY D. BAILEY, personally k duly sworn by me, and under oa	before me in the County of , personally appeared nown by me, who then and there was ath acknowledged that the foregoing him on the date appearing at the
, 1995	Notary Public
	My Commission Expires:
* * * *	* * * * *
STATE OF Minlight ) SS:	
RODMAN S. BRAHMAN, personally duly sworn by me. and under oa	before me in the County of Michigan, personally appeared known by me, who then and there was the acknowledged that the foregoing him on the date appearing at the
July 8 , 1995	Notary Public (negas)
	My Commission PATRICIA L. JASCER Expires: Molary Public, Berlen County, Mr Ly Commission Expires Feb. 17, 1997
* * * *	* * * * *
COUNTY OF ) SS:	
PETER A. OJEDA, personally kn duly sworn by me, and under oa	own by me, who then and there was th acknowledged that the foregoing him on the date appearing at the
, 1995	
	Notary Public
	My Commission Expires:



We, LARRY D. BAILEY of Stevensville, County of Berrien and State of Michigan; RODMAN S. BRAHMAN of St. Joseph, County of Berrien and State of Michigan; PETER A. OJEDA, of Mundelein, County of Lake and State of Illinois; WILLIAM C. HALLOWELL of Spring, County of Harris and State of Texas; LARRY L. JEFFERY of St. Joseph, County of Berrien and State of Michigan; UPAL SENGUPTA of Oregon, County of Dane and State of Wisconsin; NORMAN D. STOBERT of Spring, County of Harris and State of Texas; ROBERT R. TURNBULL of Buchanan, County of Berrien and State of Michigan; RUSSELL S. UITHOVEN of Columbus, County of Bartholomew and State of Indiana; JOHN P. WAGNER of Round Rock, County of Williamson and State of Texas; and BRUCE WANG of Livonia, County of Wayne and State of Michigan, for good and valuable consideration, have assigned and do hereby assign to ZENITH DATA SYSTEMS CORPORATION, a Delaware corporation, with its principal place of business at 2150 E. Lake Cook Road, Buffalo Grove, Illinois 60089, its successors, assigns, and legal representatives, all of our rights, title and interest in and to all subject matter invented by us and disclosed in the application for United States patent filed herewith entitled

# EXTERNAL FLEXIBLE BAY

signed by us on the date set forth below, and in and to all Letters Patent, and all Convention and Treaty rights of all kinds, in all countries throughout the world, for all such subject matter. We agree to sign all documents necessary to secure all said patents and rights, and request issuance of said patents to the above Assignee in accordance with this Assignment.

PATENT REEL: 7612 FRAME: 0928



	1995	LARRY D. BAILEY
	1995	RODMAN S. BRAHMAN
	1995	PETER A. OJEDA
JULE 9.	1995	WILLIAM C. HALLOWELL
	1995	LARRY L. JEFFERY
	1995	
	1995	UPAL SENGUPTA
		NORMAN D. STOBERT
	1995	ROBERT R. TURNBULL
	1995	RUSSELL S. UITHOVEN
	1995	JOHN P. WAGNER
	1995	BRUCE WANG

PATENT REEL: 7612 FRAME: 0929

**PATENT** 

**REEL: 022645 FRAME: 0899** 



COUNTY OF Harris		
was duly sworn by me, and u	refore me in the County of Texas, personally appeared ly known by me, who then and there nder oath acknowledged that the signed by him on the date appearing	
June 9, 1995	Sonda A Shurman Notary Public	
LINDA T. THURMAN MY COMMISSION EXPRES December 2, 1995	My Commission Expires: 1.2-2-95	
STATE OF		
I hereby certify that before me in the County of , in the State of, personally appeared LARRY L. JEFFERY, personally known by me, who then and there was duly sworn by me, and under oath acknowledged that the foregoing Assignment was duly signed by him on the date appearing at the foot thereof.		
, 1995	Notary Public	
	My Commission Expires:	
* * * *	* * * * *	
STATE OF		
, in the State of UPAL SENGUPTA, personally know duly sworn by me, and under part	efore me in the County of, personally appeared m by me, who then and there was h acknowledged that the foregoing him on the date appearing at the	
, 1995	Notary Public	
	My Commission Expires:	
	4	

PATENT REEL: 7612 FRAME: 0931



We, LARRY D. BAILEY of Stevensville, County of Berrien and State of Michigan; RODMAN S. BRAHMAN of St. Joseph, County of Berrien and State of Michigan; PETER A. OJEDA, of Mundelein, County of Lake and State of Illinois; WILLIAM C. HALLOWELL of Spring, County of Harris and State of Texas; LARRY L. JEFFERY of St. Joseph, County of Berrien and State of Michigan; UPAL SENGUPTA of Oregon, County of Dane and State of Wisconsin; NORMAN D. STOBERT of Spring, County of Harmis and State of Texas; ROBERT R. TURNBULL of Buchanan, County of Berrien and State of Michigan; RUSSELL S. UITHOVEN of Columbus, County of Bartholomew and State of Indiana; JOHN P. WAGNER of Round Rock, County of Williamson and State of Texas; and BRUCE WANG of Livonia, County of Wayne and State of Michigan, for good and valuable consideration, have assigned and do hereby assign to ZENITH DATA SYSTEMS CORPORATION, a Delaware corporation, with its principal place of business at 2150 E. Lake Cook Road, Buffalo Grove, Illinois 60089, its successors, assigns, and legal representatives, all of our rights, title and interest in and to all subject matter invented by us and disclosed in the application for United States patent filed herewith entitled

## **EXTERNAL FLEXIBLE BAY**

signed by us on the date set forth below, and in and to all Letters Patent, and all Convention and Treaty rights of all kinds, in all countries throughout the world, for all such subject matter. We agree to sign all documents necessary to secure all said patents and rights, and request issuance of said patents to the above Assignee in accordance with this Assignment.

PATENT REEL: 7612 FRAME: 0934



	1995	LARRY D. BAILEY
	1995	RODMAN S. BRAHMAN
	1995	PETER A. OJEDA
	1995	WILLIAM C. HALLOWELL
Aure 12.	199!5	MARRY L. J. J. BARRY
	1995	UPAL SENGUPTA
	1995	NORMAN D. STOBERT
	1995	ROBERT R. TURNBULL
	1995	RUSSELL S. UITHOVEN
	1995	JOHN P. WAGNER
	1995	BRUCE WANG



STATE OF) SS:	
COUNTY OF) SS:	
WILLIAM C. HALLOWELL, personal was duly sworn by me. and u	personally appeared personally appeared ly known by me, who then and there ander oath acknowledged that the signed by him on the date appearing
, 1995	
	Notary Public
	My Commission Expires:
* * * *	* * * * *
STATE OF MICHIGAN )	
COUNTY OF BERLIEN ) SS:	
LARRY L. JEFFERY, personally known by me and under care	Medical in the County of Medical , personally appeared nown by me, who then and there was the acknowledged that the foregoing him on the date appearing at the
<u>6-12</u> , 1995	Jean Kevelale
	My Commission Expires:  My Commission Expires:  My Commission Expires Jan 27, 1988
* * * *	* * * * * *
STATE OF ) COUNTY OF )	
UPAL SENGUPTA, personally know duly sworn by me, and under oat	perfore me in the County of personally appeared m by me, who then and there was h acknowledged that the foregoing him on the date appearing at the
, 1995	
	Notary Public
	My Commission Expires:



We, LARRY D. BAILEY of Stevensville, County of Berrien and State of Michigan; RODMAN S. BRAHMAN of St. Joseph, County of Berrien and State of Michigan; PETER A. OJEDA, of Mundelein, County of Lake and State of Illinois; WILLIAM C. HALLOWELL of Spring, County of Harris and State of Texas; LARRY L. JEFFERY of Joseph, County of Berrien and State of Michigan; UPAL SENGUPTA of Oregon, County of Dane and State of Wisconsin; NORMAN D. STOBERT of Spring, County of Harris and State of Texas; ROBERT R. TURNBULL of Buchanan, County of Berrien and State of Michigan; RUSSELL S. UITHOVEN of Columbus, County of Bartholomew and State of Indiana; JOHN P. WAGNER of Round Rock, County of Williamson and State of Texas; and BRUCE WANG of Livonia, County of Wayne and State of Michigan, for good and valuable consideration, have assigned and do hereby assign to ZENITH DATA SYSTEMS CORPORATION, a Delaware corporation, with its principal place of business at 2150 E. Lake Cook Road, Buffalo Grove, Illinois successors, assigns, and legal representatives, all of our rights, title and interest in and to all subject matter invented by us and disclosed in the application for United States patent filed herewith entitled

# EXTERNAL FLEXIBLE BAY

signed by us on the date set forth below, and in and to all Letters Patent, and all Convention and Treaty rights of all kinds, in all countries throughout the world, for all such subject matter. We agree to sign all documents necessary to secure all said patents and rights, and request issuance of said patents to the above Assignee in accordance with this Assignment.

PATENT REEL: 7612 FRAME: 0940



	, 1995	LARRY D. BAILEY
	, 1995	RODMAN S. BRAHMAN
	1995	PETER A. OJEDA
	1995	WILLIAM C. HALLOWELL
	1995	LARRY L. JEFFERY
JUNE 26	1995	UPAL SENGUPTA
	1995	NORMAN D. STOBERT
	1995	ROBERT R. TURNBULL
	1995	RUSSELL S. UITHOVEN
	1995	JOHN P. WAGNER
	1995	BRUCE WANG

		l
		l
		ľ
		L
		ı
		ŀ
		i.
		Ì.
		ì
		Ċ
		ŷ.
-	 	ŀ

STATE OF)	
COUNTY OF ) SS:	
william C. Hallowell, personal was duly sworn by me. and i	pefore me in the County of , personally appeared ly known by me, who then and there ander oath acknowledged that the signed by him on the date appearing
, 1995	Notary Public
	My Commission Expires:
* * * *	* * * * *
COUNTY OF ) SS:	
LARRY L. JEFFERY, personally kinduly sworn by me. and under cat	pefore me in the County of personally appeared nown by me, who then and there was the acknowledged that the foregoing him on the date appearing at the
, 1995	Notary Public
	My Commission Expires:
STATE OF Visionsin ) COUNTY OF Dane ) SS:	* * * * *
UPAL SENGUPTA, personally known duly sworn by me, and under cat	efore me in the County of Sisteries, personally appeared wn by me, who then and there was in acknowledged that the foregoing him on the date appearing at the
$\mathcal{G}^{-}$	Notary Explic  My Commission  Expires: 28,1997

PATENT REEL: 7612 FRAME: 0943



We, LARRY D. BAILEY of Stevensville, County of Berrien and State of Michigan; RODMAN S. BRAHMAN of St. Joseph, County of Berrien and State of Michigan; PETER A. OJEDA, of Mundelein, County of Lake and State of Illinois; WILLIAM C. HALLOWELL of Spring, County of Harris and State of Texas; LARRY L. JEFFERY of St. Joseph, County of Berrien and State of Michigan; UPAL SENGUPTA of Oregon, County of Dane and State of Wisconsin; NORMAN D. STOBERT of Spring, County of Harris and State of Texas; ROBERT R. TURNBULL of Buchanan, County of Berrien and State of Michigan; RUSSELL S. UITHOVEN of Columbus, County of Bartholomew and State of Indiana; JOHN P. WAGNER of Round Rock, County of Williamson and State of Texas; and BRUCE WANG of Livonia, County of Wayne and State of Michigan, for good and valuable consideration, have assigned and do hereby assign to ZENITH DATA SYSTEMS CORPORATION, a Delaware corporation, with its principal place of business at 2150 E. Lake Cook Road, Buffalo Grove, Illinois 60089, its successors, assigns, and legal representatives, all of our rights, title and interest in and to all subject matter invented by us and disclosed in the application for United States patent filed herewith entitled

#### EXTERNAL FLEXIBLE BAY

signed by us on the date set forth below, and in and to all Letters Patent, and all Convention and Treaty rights of all kinds, in all countries throughout the world, for all such subject matter. We agree to sign all documents necessary to secure all said patents and rights, and request issuance of said patents to the above Assignee in accordance with this Assignment.

PATENT REEL: 7612 FRAME: 0946



	1995	LARRY D. BAILEY
	1995	RODMAN S. BRAHMAN
***************************************	1995	PETER A. OJEDA
	1995	
	1995	WILLIAM C. HALLOWELL
		LARRY L. JEFFERY
June 13		UPAL SENGUPTA  D SHA
		NORMAN D. STOBERT
	1995	ROBERT R. TURNBULL
	1995	RUSSELL S. UITHOVEN
	1995	JOHN P. WAGNER
	1995	BRUCE WANG

•				
1				
f				
:				
	3.5			
	9 :			
7				
*				
	_			
	_	_	 	_

STATE OF Texas ) SS:	
COUNTY OF Harris ) SS:	
NORMAN D. STOBERT, personally duly sworn by me, and under oa	before me in the County of leval, personally appeared known by me, who then and there was th acknowledged that the foregoing him on the date appearing at the
June 13 , 1995	Sondall Hurman Notary Public
LINDA T. THURMAN av COMMISSION EDWARD December 2, 1995	My Commission Expires: 2-95
STATE OF	
STATE OF ) SS:	
ROBERT R. TURNBULL, personally was duly sworn by me. and u	pefore me in the County of personally appeared y known by me, who then and there ander oath acknowledged that the signed by him on the date appearing
, 1995	
	Notary Public
	My Commission Expires:
* * * *	* * * * *
STATE OF)	
COUNTY OF } SS:	
RUSSELL S. UITHOVEN, personall was duly sworn by me. and u	pefore me in the County of, personally appeared, known by me, who then and there inder oath acknowledged that the signed by him on the date appearing
, 1995	
	Notary Public
	My Commission Expires:



We, LARRY D. BAILEY of Stevensville, County of Berrien and State of Michigan; RODMAN S. BRAHMAN of St. Joseph, County of Berrien and State of Michigan; PETER A. OJEDA, of Mundelein, County of Lake and State of Illinois; WILLIAM C. HALLOWELL of Spring, County of Harris and State of Texas; LARRY L. JEFFERY of St. Joseph, County of Berrien and State of Michigan; UPAL SENGUPTA of Oregon, County of Dane and State of Wisconsin; NORMAN D. STOBERT of Spring, County of Harris and State of Texas; ROBERT R. TURNBULL of Buchanan, County of Berrien and State of Michigan; RUSSELL S. UITHOVEN of Columbus, County of Bartholomew and State of Indiana; JOHN P. WAGNER of Round Rock, County of Williamson and State of Texas; and BRUCE WANG of Livonia, County of Wayne and State of Michigan, for good and valuable consideration, have assigned and do hereby assign to ZENITH DATA SYSTEMS CORPORATION, a Delaware corporation, with its principal place of business at 2150 E. Lake Cook Road, Buffalo Grove, Illinois successors, assigns, and legal representatives, all of our rights, title and interest in and to all subject matter invented by us and disclosed in the application for United States patent filed herewith entitled

# **EXTERNAL FLEXIBLE BAY**

signed by us on the date set forth below, and in and to all Letters Patent, and all Convention and Treaty rights of all kinds, in all countries throughout the world, for all such subject matter. We agree to sign all documents necessary to secure all said patents and rights, and request issuance of said patents to the above Assignee in accordance with this Assignment.

PATENT REEL: 7612 FRAME: 0952



	1995	LARRY D. BAILEY
	1995	RODMAN S. BRAHMAN
	1995	PETER A. OJEDA
	1995	WILLIAM C. HALLOWELL
	1995	LARRY L. JEFFERY
	1995	UPAL SENGUPTA
	1995	NORMAN D. STOBERT
June, 19	1995	ROBERT R. TURNBULL
	1995	RUSSELL S. UITHOVEN
	1995	JOHN P. WAGNER
	1995	BRUCE WANG

ı				H.
ł				
ı				
				£5

STATE OF
I hereby certify that before me in the County of , in the State of, personally appeared NORMAN D. STOBERT, personally known by me, who then and there was duly sworn by me, and under oath acknowledged that the foregoing Assignment was duly signed by him on the date appearing at the foot thereof.
, 1995
Notary Public
My Commission Expires:
* * * * * * * *
COUNTY OF BOYYILY SS: 375-48-3468
I hereby certify that before me in the County of  CASS, in the State of /// , personally appeared  ROBERT R. TURNBULL, personally known by me, who then and there was duly sworn by me, and under oath acknowledged that the foregoing Assignment was duly signed by him on the date appearing at the foot thereof.  MILLE 19 1 , 1995  My Commission  My Commission Expires:  WILLIAM DHN GENTS, JR. Notary Public, Coas County, M. My Commission Expires July 21, 1996
* * * * * * *
STATE OF ) COUNTY OF )
I hereby certify that before me in the County of, in the State of, personally appeared RUSSELL S. UITHOVEN, personally known by me, who then and there was duly sworn by me, and under oath acknowledged that the foregoing Assignment was duly signed by him on the date appearing at the foot thereof.
, 1995 Notary Public
My Commission Expires:

PATENT

REEL: 7612 FRAME: 0956



We, LARRY D. BAILEY of Stevensville, County of Berrien and State of Michigan; RODMAN S. BRAHMAN of St. Joseph, County of Berrien and State of Michigan; PETER A. OJEDA, of Mundelein, County of Lake and State of Illinois; WILLIAM C. HALLOWELL of Spring, County of Harris and State of Texas; LARRY L. JEFFERY of St. Joseph, County of Berrien and State of Michigan; UPAL SENGUPTA of Oregon, County of Dane and State of Wisconsin; NORMAN D. STOBERT of Spring, County of Harris and State of Texas; ROBERT R. TURNBULL of Buchanan, County of Berrien and State of Michigan; RUSSELL S. UITHOVEN of Columbus, County of Bartholomew and State of Indiana; JOHN P. WAGNER of Round Rock, County of Williamson and State of Texas; and BRUCE WANG of Livonia, County of Wayne and State of Michigan, for good and valuable consideration, have assigned and do hereby assign to ZENITH DATA SYSTEMS CORPORATION, a Delaware corporation, with its principal place of business at 2150 E. Lake Cook Road, Buffalo Grove, Illinois 60089, its successors, assigns, and legal representatives, all of our rights, title and interest in and to all subject matter invented by us and disclosed in the application for United States patent filed herewith entitled

#### EXTERNAL FLEXIBLE BAY

signed by us on the date set forth below, and in and to all Letters Patent, and all Convention and Treaty rights of all kinds, in all countries throughout the world, for all such subject matter. We agree to sign all documents necessary to secure all said patents and rights, and request issuance of said patents to the above Assignee in accordance with this Assignment.

PATENT REEL: 7612 FRAME: 0958



, 1	995	LARRY D. BAILEY
, 1	995	RODMAN S. BRAHMAN
	995	PETER A. OJEDA
, 19	995	WILLIAM C. HALLOWELL
, 19	995	LARRY L. JEFFERY
	995	UPAL SENGUPTA
	995	NORMAN D. STOBERT
	995	ROBERT R. TURNBULI
June 14, 15		RUSSELL S. UITHOVEN
, 19	995	JOHN P. WAGNER
, 19	995	BRUCE WANG

PATENT REEL: 7612 FRAME: 0959

	•	
		_
		_
		-

STATE OF)	
COUNTY OF ) SS:	
NORMAN D. STOBERT, personally I duly sworn by me, and under oal	pefore me in the County of personally appeared chown by me, who then and there was the acknowledged that the foregoing him on the date appearing at the
, 1995	
	Notary Public
	My Commission Expires:
* * * *	* * * * * *
STATE OF	
STATE OF ) SS:	
ROBERT R. TURNBULL, personally was duly sworn by me, and u	pefore me in the County of, personally appeared y known by me, who then and there inder oath acknowledged that the signed by him on the date appearing
, 1995	
	Notary Public
	My Commission Expires:
* * *	* * * * *
COUNTY OF Bathelmen ss:	
RUSSELL S. UITHOVEN, personall was duly sworn by me, and u	efore me in the County of
<u>lo-14</u> , 1995	Reta & Authority  Notary Public  My Commission 4 18-98  Expires:
	My Commission 4 18-98 Expires:



We, LARRY D. BAILEY of Stevensville, County of Berrien and State of Michigan; RODMAN S. BRAHMAN of St. Joseph, County of Berrien and State of Michigan; PETER A. OJEDA, of Mundelein, County of Lake and State of Illinois; WILLIAM C. HALLOWELL of Spring, County of Harris and State of Texas; LARRY L. JEFFERY of St. Joseph, County of Berrien and State of Michigan; UPAL SENGUPTA of Oregon, County of Dane and State of Wisconsin; NORMAN D. STOBERT of Spring, County of Harris and State of Texas; ROBERT R. TURNBULL of Buchanan, County of Berrien and State of Michigan; RUSSELL S. UITHOVEN of Columbus, County of Bartholomew and State of Indiana; JOHN P. WAGNER of Round Rock, County of Williamson and State of Texas; and BRUCE WANG of Livonia, County of Wayne and State of Michigan, for good and valuable consideration, have assigned and do hereby assign to ZENITH DATA SYSTEMS CORPORATION, a Delaware corporation, with its principal place of business at 2150 E. Lake Cook Road, Buffalo Grove, Illinois 60089, its successors, assigns, and legal representatives, all of our rights, title and interest in and to all subject matter invented by us and disclosed in the application for United States patent filed herewith entitled

#### EXTERNAL FLEXIBLE BAY

signed by us on the date set forth below, and in and to all Letters Patent, and all Convention and Treaty rights of all kinds, in all countries throughout the world, for all such subject matter. We agree to sign all documents necessary to secure all said patents and rights, and request issuance of said patents to the above Assignee in accordance with this Assignment.

PATENT REEL: 7612 FRAME: 0964



	1995	LARRY D. BAILEY
	1995	RODMAN S. BRAHMAN
,	1995	PETER A. OJEDA
	1995	WILLIAM C. HALLOWELL
	1995	LARRY L. JEFFERY
	1995	UPAL SENGUPTA
	1995	NORMAN D. STOBERT
	1995	ROBERT R. TURNBULL
	1995	RUSSELL S. UITHOVEN
Jane 8.	1995	JOHN P. WAGNER
	1995	BRUCE WANG

	 _	_	_	-
				<b>-</b>
				7

COUNTY OF Travis   SS:				
JOHN P. WAGNER, personally know duly sworn by me, and under oat	perfore me in the County of <u>Texas</u> , personally appeared own by me, who then and there was the acknowledged that the foregoing him on the date appearing at the			
June 8, 1995	Better Gram			
and the same of th	Notary Public Broom			
BETTYE SROOM MY COMMISSION EXPIRES November 7, 1997	My Commission 11-7-97			
* * * * * * * * * * .				
STATE OF } SS:	•			
COUNTY OF)				
I hereby certify that b	efore me in the County of . personally appeared			
BRUCE WANG, personally known b	, personally appeared y me, who then and there was duly			
sworn by me, and under oath	acknowledged that the foregoing him on the date appearing at the			
, 1995				
	Notary Public			
	My Commission Expires:			



We, LARRY D. BAILEY of Stevensville, County of Berrien and State of Michigan; RODMAN S. BRAHMAN of St. Joseph, County of Berrien and State of Michigan; PETER A. OJEDA, of Mundelein, County of Lake and State of Illinois; WILLIAM C. HALLOWELL of Spring, County of Harris and State of Texas; LARRY L. JEFFERY of St. Joseph, County of Berrien and State of Michigan; UPAL SENGUPTA of Oregon, County of Dane and State of Wisconsin; NORMAN D. STOBERT of Spring, County of Harris and State of Texas; ROBERT R. TURNBULL of Buchanan, County of Berrien and State of Michigan; RUSSELL S. UITHOVEN of Columbus, County of Bartholomew and State of Indiana; JOHN P. WAGNER of Round Rock, County of Williamson and State of Texas; and BRUCE WANG of Livonia, County of Wayne and State of Michigan, for good and valuable consideration, have assigned and do hereby assign to ZENITH DATA SYSTEMS CORPORATION, a Delaware corporation, with its principal place of business at 2150 E. Lake Cook Road, Buffalo Grove, Illinois 60089, its successors, assigns, and legal representatives, all of our rights, title and interest in and to all subject matter invented by us and disclosed in the application for United States patent filed herewith entitled

## EXTERNAL FLEXIBLE BAY

signed by us on the date set forth below, and in and to all Letters Patent, and all Convention and Treaty rights of all kinds, in all countries throughout the world, for all such subject matter. We agree to sign all documents necessary to secure all said patents and rights, and request issuance of said patents to the above Assignee in accordance with this Assignment.

PATENT REEL: 7612 FRAME: 0970



, 1995	LARRY D. BAILEY
, 1995	RODMAN S. BRAHMAN
, 1995	PETER A. OJEDA
, 1995	WILLIAM C. HALLOWELL
, 1995	LARRY L. JEFFERY
, 1995	UPAL SENGUPTA
, 1995	NORMAN D. STOBERT
, 1995	ROBERT R. TURNBULL
, 1995	RUSSELL S. UITHOVEN
, 1995	JOHN P. WAGNER
June 09 , 1995	BRUCE WANG



STATE OF	
COUNTY OF ) SS:	
JOHN P. WAGNER, personally known by me, and under cast	pefore me in the County of personally appeared own by me, who then and there was the acknowledged that the foregoing him on the date appearing at the
, 1995	
	Notary Public
	My Commission Expires:
* * * *	* * * * * *
STATE OF <u>MICHIGAN</u> ) SS:	
BRUCE WANG, personally known be sworn by me, and under eath	perfore me in the County of MICHIGAN, personally appeared y me, who then and there was duly acknowledged that the foregoing him on the date appearing at the Notary Public
	My Commission Andrew Revene County, Md Expires:

RECORDED: 07/24/1995

**RECORDED: 05/08/2009** 

PATENT REEL: 7612 FRAME: 0975